voucher number (UIH-23246), given. The plant was dusted and air-

dried for 4 weeks at room temperature and then pulverized using milling 

machine. 

Plant Extraction 

Maceration method of extraction was employed for the extraction of the 

pulverized plant part. Eight hundred and fourteen grams (0.814kg) of 

the pulverized plant was extracted with 80% ethanol of total volume of 

5 litres. Extract obtained was concentrated using a Buchi Rotary 

evaporator ((Heidolph HB digital, Germany) at 40oC. Further drying of 

the concentrated extract was carried out on water bath to obtain solid